

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HOPI TRIBE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 17-cv-2590 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 17-cv-2605 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 17-cv-2606 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
Defendants.)	

**UDB PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CASE IS JUSTICIABLE	8
A. The Trump Proclamation Has Inflicted Direct Harm On The UDB Plaintiff Organizations.....	9
1. The UDB Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Direct Harm To The Plaintiff Organizations	9
2. The UDB Plaintiffs Have Also Established Standing On Behalf Of Their Members.....	12
3. The Government’s Arguments Against Standing Miss The Mark.....	16
B. The UDB Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable	20
C. The UDB Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe For Review	21
D. The Trump Proclamation Is Otherwise Reviewable.....	24
II. THE PRESIDENT LACKS AUTHORITY TO REVOKE OR REDUCE A NATIONAL MONUMENT	24
A. The Text, Purpose, And Legislative History Of The Antiquities Act Confirm That The President Has No Power To Revoke Or Reduce A Monument	25
B. The Government Has Not Offered A Sound Basis For Its Claim That The President Has the Power To Revoke Or Reduce National Monuments.....	30
C. Past Practice Does Not Support The Government’s Position.....	36
D. The Trump Proclamation Exceeds The President’s Authority	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 11
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	1, 3
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 413 (2006).....	40
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	32
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (ASPCA) v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
* <i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 17, 19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25

* Those authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905).....	36
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-5150 (D.C. Cir. May 23, 2018).....	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Cochnower v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405, <i>modified</i> 249 U.S. 588 (1919).....	32
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. South Carolina ex rel. Tillman</i> , 144 U.S. 550 (1892).....	35, 36
<i>Dalton v. Spector</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	24
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	24, 36, 37
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	31
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018).....	20
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	44
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	24, 36
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (2002).....	24
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	41
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
* <i>Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	2, 25, 45
<i>Slidell v. Grandjean</i> , 111 U.S. 412 (1884).....	36
* <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	17
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	35
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957).....	35
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	26
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	35
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	37, 38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I § 7.....	32
U.S. Const art. II § 2	32
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2, 25, 45
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 3
16 U.S.C. § 7202(a)	10, 16
16 U.S.C. § 7202(c)(2).....	10, 16
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	29
43 U.S.C. § 1714(j).....	29
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	1, 44
*54 U.S.C. § 320301(a).....	<i>passim</i>
*54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of August 19, 1935, Ch. 561, § 4, 49 Stat. 660, 661 (repealed in part in 1976).....	34
Act of July 5, 1884, Ch. 214, § 1, 23 Stat. 103, 103.....	34
Act of June 30, 1961, 75 Stat. 148.....	41
Act of March 3, 1931, Ch. 405, 46 Stat. 1490.....	41
Act of May 1, 1958, 72 Stat. 102.....	41
Act of May 14, 1898, Ch. 299, § 12, 30 Stat. 409, 414	34
Act of May 28, 1940, Ch. 220, § 1, 54 Stat. 224, 224	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Act of October 2, 1888, Ch. 1069, 25 Stat. 505, 527.....	34
Antiquities Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Boulder Canyon Project Act, Ch. 42, § 9, 45 Stat. 1057, 1063 (1928)	34
*Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 204.....	29
§ 704(a), 90 Stat. 2743, 2792 (1976)	28, 29, 39
Federal Water Power Act, Ch. 285, § 24, 41 Stat. 1063, 1075 (1920)	34
Forest Reserve Act of 1891, Ch. 561, § 24, 26 Stat. 1095, 1103.....	33, 34
National Environmental Policy Act.....	23
National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, tit. III, § 301, 92 Stat. 3467, 3473-75.....	41
Paleontological Resources Preservation Act, § 6304, 16 U.S.C. § 470aaa-3(a)(2).....	15
Pickett Act of 1910, Ch. 421, 36 Stat. 847, 847	32, 33
Reclamation Act of 1902, Ch. 1093, § 3, 32 Stat. 388, 388	33
Sundry Civil Appropriations Act of 1897, Ch. 2, 30 Stat. 11, 36.....	33
REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
36 C.F.R. § 291.12(a)(1).....	15
Executive Order No. 13,792, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (May 1, 2017).....	5
Proclamation No. 3539, 28 Fed. Reg. 5407 (June 1, 1963).....	43
Proclamation No. 2454, 55 Stat. 1608 (1941)	42
Proclamation No. 3089, 20 Fed. Reg. 2103 (Apr. 5, 1955).....	42
Proclamation No. 3132, 21 Fed. Reg. 2369 (Apr. 12, 1956).....	42
Proclamation No. 9558, 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Jan. 5, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Proclamation No. 9681, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 8, 2017).....	6, 7, 43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Annual Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1904 (1904)	27
Dept. of the Interior, Opinion Letter M. 12501, 12529 (June 3, 1924)	37
Dept. of the Interior, Opinion Letter M. 27025 (May 16, 1932)	37
<i>Disposition of Abandoned Lighthouse Sites</i> , 32 Op. Att’y Gen. 488, 490	37
<i>Extension of Irrigation Canals Over Lands Within A National Monument</i> , 50 Pub. Lands Dec. 569 (1924)	37
General Land Office, Dep’t of the Interior, Circular Relating to Historic and Prehistoric Ruins of the Southwest and Their Preservation, Addenda (1904)	28
Memorandum from Ryan K. Zinke, Sec’y of the Interior, to the President, Interim Report Pursuant to Executive Order 13792 (June 10, 2017)	5
Memorandum from Ryan K. Zinke, Sec’y of the Interior, to the President, Final Report Summarizing Findings of the Review of Designations Under the Antiquities Act (Dec. 5, 2017)	6
* <i>Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney National Monument</i> , 39 Op. Atty. Gen. 185 (1938)	32, 37, 38, 44
Review of Certain National Monuments Established Since 1996, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,016 (May 11, 2017)	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
29 Cong. Rec. 2677 (1897)	33
67 Cong. Rec. 6805 (1926)	40
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5224 and H.R. 5622 Before the Subcomm. on Pub. Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 94th Cong. 172 (June 6, 1975)	30
H.R. 11357, 68th Cong. (2d Sess. 1925)	39
H.R. Rep. 94-1163 (1976)	29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906)	3, 27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 68-1119 (1925)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 96-97, pt.1 (1979)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Public Land Policy and Management Act of 1975 Print No. 2: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Pub. Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 94th Cong. 92 (Sept. 8, 1975)</i>	29
S. 3840, 68th Cong. (2d Sess. 1925).....	39
S. Rep. No. 68-849 (1925).....	39
S. Rep. No. 69-423 (1926).....	40
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Public Values in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1007 (1989).....	36
Letter from Mark Chalmers, COO, Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc., to U.S. Dep’t of Interior (May 25, 2017).....	18
<i>Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument Visitor Centers</i> , BLM, https://on.doi.gov/2T2IpIm (last visited Nov. 15, 2018).....	11
Oxford English Dictionary (online ed. 2018).....	25, 26
Jedediah Purdy, <i>Whose Lands? Which Public? Trump’s National Monument Proclamations and the Shape of Public-Lands Law (2018)</i> (unpublished manuscript) (on file with the Duke University School of Law Scholarship Repository), <i>available at</i> https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=6488&context=faculty_scholarship	35, 43
Hal Rothman, <i>Preserving Different Pasts: The American National Monuments</i> (1989).....	28
Hal K. Rothman, Nat’l Park Serv. Div. of Hist., <i>Navajo National Monument: A Place and Its People, An Administrative History</i> (1991).....	42, 43
John C. Ruple, <i>The Trump Administration and Lessons Not Learned From Prior National Monument Modifications</i> , 43 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019), <i>available at</i> https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3272594	41, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	26
Mark Squillace, <i>The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003)	33
Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (reference history ed. 1907)	26
